

**HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed Percentage rates tender in emergent condition on form 6 & 7 are invited on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work covered under emergent/inescapable nature from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD so as to reach in this office on or **16.10.2024 Up to 11.30 A.M.** and will be opened on the same day at 3.30 P.M. in the presence of interested contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happens to be holiday on the schedule date of opening of tender, the same will be opened on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received upto **01.00 PM** & without EMD tender form will not be accepted, moreover the tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Nonrefundable) up to 5.00 P.M. on **15.10.2024**.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/ Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen Mandi Division No. II must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 90 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Sr No	Name of work	Estt. cost	E/Money	Cost of tender form	Time limit
1.	R.R.D on Dudar Bharoun road Km. 0/00 to 4/00. (SH:- C/O wire crates Retaining wall at Km. 0/350 to 0/357.50).	Rs 4,94,358	Rs 9,900	Rs. 350	One Month
2.	Providing protection and Soil Stabilization to bypass along Suketi Khad near Suketi Khad near Suketi Bridge Mandi, Distt. Mandi (H.P.) (SH:- Balance work of C/O Vendor market at bypass road by cutting wor in km 0/139.25 to 0/150)	Rs 2,39,268	Rs 4,800	Rs. 350	One Month
3.	R.R.D on Sathol to uppar Sathol road Km. 0/00 to 2/00. (SH:- C/O R/wall at RD. 0/150 to 0/160).	Rs 3,78,621	Rs 7,600	Rs. 350	One Month
4.	C/O Khaprehra to Parwar road km. 0/00 to 1/00. (SH:- C/O wire crate R/wall at Rd. 0/740 to 0/750).	Rs 2,49,632	Rs 5,000	Rs. 350	One Month
5.	Restoration of rian damages on link road from Sambal Nallah to village Mahran km. 0/00 to 5/300. (SH:- C/O Retaining wall at km. 3/980 to 3/995).	Rs 4,53,873	Rs 10,000	Rs. 350	One Month
6.	A/R & M/O on Chail Gohar Pandoh Road km 24/00 to 28/00 road DRRP No. HP0810MDR025. (MDR) (SH:- Providing and laying bituminous macadam for correction layer between km 24/00 to 28/00)	Rs 4,49,158	Rs 9,000	Rs. 350	One Month
7.	(i) C/O Lag Kasan road Km 0/00 to 5/00 (SH: To carryout topographical survey of road including drawings including measuring quantity of earth work)N (ii) C/O TPTS road to village Nanwan Km 0/00 to 2/100 under NABARD (SH: Preparation of Detailed Project Report including surveying and investigation etc)	Rs 1,66,950	Rs 3,400	Rs. 350	One Month

Certificated that tender of above works are being called of emergent nature in exigency of public interest.

**GENERAL CONDITIONS:-**

1. The Contractors/ Bidders must submit copy of their Permanent Income Tax Account Number/ GST Number/ EPF No. along with the application for tender.
2. The Earnest money for the above works should be submitted with applications for the purchase of the tender documents.
3. The Contractors/Firms should attach copy of the Registration/ Renewal with the application.
4. The contractor/ bidder should quote his rates both in Figures and words, where there is any discrepancy between the rates in figures and words, the rates in words will be governed.
5. Conditional and telegraphic/email tender shall not be accepted and rejected straightway. Tender received after due date and time will be rejected.
6. The offer shall remain valid up to 75 days.
7. The provisions of guidelines issued vide the Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla vide notification No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2020 dated Shimla-2 the 22nd July, 2020 regarding adoption of CPWD works manual 2019 & other publication of CPWD in HPPWD shall also be applicable.
8. The tender forms will not be issued to those contractors whose performance is not found satisfactory.
9. The contractors whose rates are abnormally low may be asked to furnish the full justification of his rate failing which he will be debarred to compete in tendering for four months.
10. The contractor must be ensured that he is not having more than two works in hand and their detail must be prescribed in the proforma & attached with the application and only up to completion of work satisfactory including adherence to quality parameters further work will be awarded to him & two jobs shall be considered in one application subject to above.
11. The rates beyond the limit of over + 5%, will be rejected and the rates quoted below 10 %, the Additional Performance security will have to borne for unbalanced bid.
12. The participants should have the work done of similar nature & sufficient machinery & T & P alongwith proof.
13. The intending bidders who want to purchase tender form for any through job and are unable to visit the office physically must sent his/her authority letter with the person to whom the particular job is to be sold.
14. The tender form will not be sold to those bidders who have more than three pending works (any Head) for the last six months or more.
15. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept/rejected any tender/applications or all tenders without assigning any reasons.
16. In the jobs pertaining to Hiring of JCB /Tipper at will be discretionary power of Engineer-in-charge to deploy/engage JCB as & when required. The contractor will be no authority to force Engineer-in-charge to engage/deploy his machinery when not needed.
17. Moreover, in the jobs pertaining to hiring of JCB/Tipper it will be responsibility of contractor to open the road as soon as possible but not later than 4 hours.



18. For job No. 6 having bituminous macadam the contractor must be having HMP in his possession or he should provide certificate that he will provide supply of bituminous macadam from authorised HMP.

Executive Engineer  
Mandi Division No. II  
HP.PWD Mandi

Dated: -

5-10  
2024

13327-37  
No.PW-MDII-CB NIT (off line) /2024-

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD: Shimla.
2. The Deputy Commissioner Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
3. The Sub Divisional officer (Civil) Sadar Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
4. The Chief Engineer, (MZ)HPPWD: Mandi.
5. The Superintending Engineer, 1<sup>st</sup> Circle, HPPWD: Mandi.
6. The Distt. Panchyat officer Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
7. The Commissioner Nagar Nigam Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
8. All A. E, S under this division.
9. The President of Contractor's Association.
10. Notice Board/Accounts Branch/Drawing Branch/Supdt. With spare copies.


Executive Engineer  
Mandi Division No. II  
HP.PWD Mandi

**Name of work :-** R.R.D on Dudar Bharoun road Km. 0/00 to 4/00.  
**(SH:- C/O wire crates Retaining wall at Km. 0/350 to 0/357.50).**

**%age Rate of SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimated Cost Rs.4,94,358/-  
 Earnest Money Rs. 9,900/-  
 Time :- One month.

1	Description of items.	3 Quantity	Rates		6 Unit	7 Amount
			4 Figure	5 Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead of dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material ordinary soil including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	23.33	609.90	Rupees Six Hundred Nine and Paise Ninety Only	Per Cubic Metre	14,229
2	Providing and laying 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plan/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction, entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	20.25	5541.50	Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred Forty One and Paise Fifty Only	Per Cubic Metre	1,12,215
3	Providing and laying of boulder apron laid in wire crates with 4mm (four millimetre) dia GI wire conforming to IS: 280 and IS: 4826 in 100mm X 100mm(One hundred millimetre into One hundred millimetre) mesh (woven diagonally including 10 percent extra for laps and joints laid with stone boulders weighing not less than 25kg(twenty five Kilogram) each as per drawing and technical specification clause 1301 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	93.75	3822.55	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Two and Paise Fifty Five Only	Per Cubic Metre	3,58,364.00
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	6.30	1515.80	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen and Paise Eighty Only	Per Cubic Metre	9,550.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>4,94,358.00</b>

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Mandi Division No-II,  
 HP. PWD, Mandi.




**%age Rate of SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- Providing protection and Soil Stabilization to bypass along Suketi Khad near Suketi Bridge  
Mandi, Distt. Mandi (H.P.) (SH:- Balance work of C/O Vendor market at bypass road by cutting wor in  
km 0/139.25 to 0/150)

Estimated cost Rs. 2,39,268/-  
Earnest Money Rs. 4,800/-  
Time:- One month.

Sr. No.	Description of items.	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydrolaiaic excavator) over all areas exceeding 30.00 in depth, 1.50 mtr (thirty metre depth to one point five zero metre) in width as well as 10.00 sqm (ten square metre) in plan including getting out and disposal of excavated earth upto 1.50mtr (one point five zero metre) as directed by the Engineer-in-charge. (junper work) complete with in all leads, lifts and carriage of material and other incidental as per direction, entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	1206.29	198.35	Rupees One Hundred Ninety Eight and Paise Thirty Five Only	Per Cubic metre	2,39,268.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>2,39,268.00</b>

  
Executive Engineer.  
Mandi Division No-II.  
H.P. PWD. Mandi.




Name of work :- R.R.D on Sathol to uppar Sathol road Km. 0/00 to 2/00.  
(SH:- C/O R/wall at RD. 0/150 to 0/160).

**%age Rate of SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimated Cost Rs.3,78,621/-  
Earnest Money Rs. 7,600/-  
Time :- One month.

	Description of items.	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto any lead as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	7.40	198.35	Rupees One Hundred Ninety Eight and Paise Thirty Five Only	Per Cubic Metre	1,468.00
2	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead of dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material ordinary soil including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	11.80	609.90	Rupees Six Hundred Nine and Paise Ninety Only	Per Cubic Metre	7,197.00
3	Providing and laying 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction, entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	62.80	5541.50	Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred Forty One and Paise Fifty Only	Per Cubic Metre	3,48,006.00
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/ stone masonry/ plain reinforced concrete abutments wing wall, return wall with 100mm (One hundred millimetre) dia. PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of (V) : 20 (H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	19.00	388.20	Rupees Three Hundred Eighty Eight and Paise Twenty Only	Each	7,376.00
5	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	8.70	1675.15	Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Five and Paise Fifteen Only	Per Cubic Metre	14,574.00
	<b>Total</b>					<b>3,78,621.00</b>


  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No-II,  
HP. PWD, Mandi.

Name of work :- C/O Khaprehra to Parwar road Km. 0/00 to 1/00.  
(Sft:- C/O wire crets R/wall at RD. 0/740 to 0/750).

**%age Rate of SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimated Cost Rs.2,49,632/-  
Earliest Money Rs. 5,000/-  
Time :- One month.

1	Description of items.	3	Rates		6	7
			4 Figure	5 Words		
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto any lead as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	38.00	190.10	Rupees One Hundred Ninety and Paise Ten Only	Per Cubic Metre	7,224.00
2	Providing and laying of boulder apron laid in wire crates with 4mm (four millimetre) dia GI wire conforming to IS: 280 and IS: 4826 in 150mm X 150mm(One fifty millimetre into One fifty millimetre) mesh (woven diagonally including 10 percent extra for laps and joints laid with stone boulders weighting not less than 25kg(twenty five kilogram) each as per drawing and technical specification clause 1301 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	71.25	3254.10	Rupees Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Four and Paise Ten Only	Per Cubic Metre	2,31,855.00
3	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	6.30	1675.15	Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Five and Paise Fifteen Only	Per Cubic Metre	10,553.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>2,49,632.00</b>


  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No-II,  
P.W.D., Mandi, S.



**Name of work :-** Restoration of rain ~~damages~~ on link road from Sambal Nallah to village Mahran Km. 0/00 to 5/300  
(SH: C/O Retaining/wall at Km. 3/980 to 3/995)

**%age Rate of SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**  
**Estimated Cost Rs. 4,53,873/-**  
Earnest Money Rs. 10,000/-  
Time :- One month.

1	2	3	Rates		6	7
			Figure	Words		
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5 m lead as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	33.30	198.35	Rupees One Hundred Ninety Eight and Paise Thirty Five Only	Per Cubic Metre	6,605.00
2	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead of 50m dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material ordinary soil with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	19.65	609.90	Rupees Six Hundred Nine and Paise Ninety Only	Per Cubic Metre	11,985.00
3	Providing and laying of boulder apron laid in wire crates with 4mm dia GI wire conforming to IS: 280 and IS: 4826 in 100mm X 100mm mesh (woven diagonally including 10 percent extra for laps and joints laid with stone boulders weighting not less than 25kg each as per drawing and technical specification clause 1301 (Excluding 6 to wire crate) (Wire crate will be supplied by department free of cost) including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals	110.590	3668.55	Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Eight and Paise Fifty Five Only	Per Cubic Metre	4,05,705
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	21.60	1675.15	Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Five and Paise Fifteen Only	Per Cubic Metre	36,183.00
Total						4,53,873.00


  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No-II,  
HP. PWD, Mandi

# Percentage Rate SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- A/R & M/O on Chail Gohar Pandoh Road Km 24/00 to 28/00 road DRRP No. HP0810MDR025.(MDR) (SH:-  
Providing and laying bituminous macadam for correction layer between Km 24/00 to 28/00)

Estimated Cost Rs. 4,49,158  
Earnest Money Rs. 9,000/-  
Time :- One month.

	Description of items.	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing, laying, bituminous mecadam with hot-mix plant using crushed aggregate of grading as per table 500.4 premixed with bituminous binder transported to site up all level over a previously prepared surface with paver finisher to the requard grade level and elgment and rolled to acieve the desired compection as per technical secification clouse 504 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	46.78	9601.50	Rupees Nine Thousand Six Hundred One and Paise Fifty Only	Per Cubic Metre	4,49,158.00
				Total		4,49,158.00

  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No-II,  
HP. PWD, Mandi.



## Percentage rate SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :-(i)


C/O Lag Kasan road Km 0/00 to 5/00 (SH :- To carryout topographical survey of road including drawings including measuring quantity of earth work )

(ii)

C/O TPTS road to village Nanwan Km 0/00 to 2/100 under NABARD  
(SH :- Preparation of Detailed Project Report including surveying and investigation etc)

Estimated Cost Rs :-1,66,950/  
Earnest Money Rs.3400/-  
Time :- One month

Sr. No.	Description of items.	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Preparation of topographical surveying using total station / DGPS including L-section, Cross-Section, plans, including measuring quantity of earth work three copy in fair shape duly approved from the Circle Office and Chief Office as per the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	5.00	21,000.00	Rupees Twenty One Thousand Only	Per Kilometre	1,05,000.00
2	Preparation of Detailed Project Report including surveying and investigation for preparation of manuscript copy of detailed estimate including L-section, Cross-Section, plans, preparation of Detailed estimate in the shape of manuscript copy duly approved from the Circle Office and Chief Office. Preparation of approved copies of Detailed estimate along with relevant working drawing. (Five sets of DPR's and five additional sets of working drawing complete and soft copies of above mentioned DPR's including estimate and Drawings as per the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	2.100	29,500.00	Rupees Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per Kilometre	61,950.00
						<b>1,66,950.00</b>

  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No-II,  
HP. PWD, Mandi.